

AUTHO PRODUCT SPECIFIC SCHEDULE FOR SELF SERVICE PLANS

This Auth0 Product Specific Schedule for Self Service Plans ("Self Service PSS") governs Customer's use of the Auth0 products and services ("Auth0 Platform") under a Self Service Plan (as defined below). By accessing the Auth0 Platform under a Self Service Plan or an Auth0 Platform Free Trial (as defined below), Customer agrees to the terms of this Self Service PSS. This Self Service PSS is subject to the terms of the Okta Master Subscription Agreement ("Agreement"), as amended below, solely with respect to a Customer's use of the Auth0 Platform. For clarity, this Self Service PSS does not affect the terms of the Agreement as they relate to any non-Auth0 Platform products or services, or the use of the Auth0 Platform that is not a Self Service Plan. Capitalized terms not defined here will have the meanings specified in the Agreement or, if applicable, the Order Form. For purposes of this Self Service PSS, the Auth0 Platform will be deemed part of the Service under the Agreement. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between this Self Service PSS and the Agreement, with respect to Customer's use of Auth0 Platform under a Self Service Plan, this Self Service PSS will control.

1. Self Service Plans.

A "Self Service Plan" is an Auth0 Platform subscription offered by Okta (i) that may be purchased by Customer directly through Okta's public website or through an Okta authorized third-party marketplace; or (ii) as part of the Auth0 Startup Plan (as specified in an Order Form); or (iii) the Open Source Software plan offering. Customer shall not simultaneously use or access multiple Tenants ("Tenant" means a logical isolation unit, or dedicated share of a particular Auth0 Platform instance) under the Self Service Plan or under any Auth0 Platform Free Trial as part of its use of the Auth0 Platform at any time. An "Auth0 Platform Free Trial" is either: (a) a non-paid, short-term trial period for the Auth0 Platform or (b) the Auth0 Free Plan. The Auth0 Platform Free Trial shall be considered a Free Trial (as defined in the Agreement) and subject to the Free Trial terms and conditions in the Agreement.

2. Amendments to the Agreement.

2.1 Fees. Section 6.1 of the Agreement (Fees) is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

"6.1. Fees; Excess Use.

- a) Fees. Customer agrees to pay Okta all fees set forth in Customer's Auth0 Platform dashboard located at https://manage.auth0.com/dashboard or as provided in a similar web-based dashboard providing details of Customer's Self Service Plan ("Subscription Page"), or all fees stated in an applicable Order Form executed by Customer and Okta ("Fees"), and in each case in accordance with the Agreement and this Self Service PSS. Unless Customer has executed an Order Form with Okta stating otherwise, all Fees will be immediately due to Okta: (i) when Customer makes its initial purchase to access the Self Service Plan; or (ii) at the start of each Renewal Term, and all Fees will be paid by Customer via a valid credit card through the online payment portal provided by Okta or through an Okta authorized third-party marketplace provider. Customer authorizes Okta, its agents and Customer's financial institution to charge any credit card submitted by Customer for all Fees, including those due to Okta under Section 6.1(b) below ("CC Payment"). If Customer has executed an Order Form with Okta, all Fees will be due to Okta in accordance with the payment terms set forth in the applicable Order Form. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, all Fees paid and payable to Okta hereunder are non-cancelable and non-refundable.
- b) <u>Excess Use.</u> If Customer exceeds the use limits specified by Okta in the applicable Order Form, or the Subscription Page in its use of the Auth0 Platform or as provided as part of any Auth0 Platform Free Trial, (i) Okta may charge, and Customer will pay via CC Payment, the Fees of the next pricing tier that Okta determines applies to Customer's actual use of the Auth0 Platform, or (ii) if Customer's use of the Auth0 Platform no longer qualifies under a Self Service Plan, Customer must transition to an enterprise plan to continue to use the Auth0 Platform within thirty (30) days of Okta's request."
- 2.2 <u>Definitions.</u> Section 13.18 of the Agreement (definition of "Term") is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
 - "13.18 'Term' means the billing term selected by Customer on the Subscription Page for each Self Service Plan or as specified in the applicable Order Form."

3. Term and Renewals of Self Service Plans.

A Customer Self Service Plan commences as soon as Customer's initial payment is processed or as stated in the applicable Order Form and continues for the Term. Unless Customer executes a separate Order Form or Customer deletes all Tenants within its Self Service Plan before the expiration of the then-current Term, Customer's Self Service Plan will automatically renew for an additional term equal to the then-current Term ("Renewal Term"). Upon commencement of the Renewal Term, Customer will be charged the then-current subscription Fees available at the Subscription Page or as may be provided by Okta to Customer via written notice. In addition to the termination rights set forth in the Agreement, Okta may provide written notice of non-renewal to Customer within thirty (30) days before expiration of Customer's then-current Term.



Self Service Plan Remedies.

If Customer fails to cure a material breach with respect to its use of the Auth0 Platform under a Self Service Plan within thirty (30) days after written notice is provided by Okta or Customer fails to pay Fees owed to Okta by the applicable due date, then in addition to any other rights and remedies available to Okta under this Agreement or a matter of law, Okta may (at its discretion) upon at least five (5) business days' prior written notice, downgrade Customer's Self Service Plan to an Auth0 Free Plan or suspend Customer and Customer's Users' use of the Auth0 Platform, until Customer cures the material breach or Customer pays outstanding Fees due to Okta.

5. Security and Support.

The administrative, physical, and technical safeguards that Okta will use to protect the security and integrity of the Auth0 Platform and Customer Data are set forth in the relevant Security & Privacy Documentation located at https://www.okta.com/trustandcompliance/.

Okta will provide the "Standard" level of support for the Auth0 Platform in accordance with the Auth0 Support Program terms provided at https://www.okta.com/agreements/ (i) during the Auth0 Platform Free Trial; (ii) if Customer has purchased a Self Service Plan that requires payment of Fees to Okta; or (iii) if specified in the applicable Order Form. "Standard" level of support will not be provided to an Auth0 Self Service Customer on an Auth0 Free Plan.